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member, and in which a zero balance 
may be maintained. Such accounts are 
not savings accounts or savings depos-
its. 

(cc) United States Treasury Time De-
posit Open Account means a non-inter-
est-bearing account maintained in the 
name of the United States Treasury 
which may not be withdrawn prior to 
the expiration of 30 days’ written no-
tice from the United States Treasury, 
or such other period of notice as the 
Treasury may require. Such accounts 
are not savings accounts or savings de-
posits. 

Subpart B—Mutual Holding 
Companies 

§ 239.3 Mutual holding company reor-
ganizations. 

(a) A mutual savings association may 
not reorganize to become a mutual 
holding company, or join in a mutual 
holding company reorganization as an 
acquiree association, unless it satisfies 
the following conditions: 

(1) A Reorganization Plan is approved 
by a majority of the board of directors 
of the reorganizing association and any 
acquiree association; 

(2) A Reorganization Notice is filed 
with the Board pursuant to § 238.14 of 
this chapter; 

(3) The Reorganization Plan is sub-
mitted to the members of the reorga-
nizing association and any acquiree as-
sociation pursuant and is approved by 
a majority of the total votes of the 
members of each association eligible to 
be cast at a meeting held at the call of 
each association’s directors in accord-
ance with the procedures prescribed by 
each association’s charter and bylaws; 
and 

(4) All necessary regulatory approv-
als have been obtained and all condi-
tions imposed by the Board have been 
satisfied. 

(b) Upon receipt of an application 
under this section, the Reserve Bank 
will promptly furnish notice and a copy 
of the Reorganization Plan to the pri-
mary federal supervisor of any savings 
association involved in the trans-
action. The primary supervisor will 
have 30 calendar days from the date of 
the letter giving notice in which to 

submit its views and recommendations 
to the Board. 

§ 239.4 Grounds for disapproval of re-
organizations. 

(a) Basic standards. The Board may 
disapprove a proposed mutual holding 
company reorganization filed pursuant 
to § 239.3(a) if: 

(1) Disapproval is necessary to pre-
vent unsafe or unsound practices; 

(2) The financial or managerial re-
sources of the reorganizing association 
or any acquiree association warrant 
disapproval; 

(3) The proposed capitalization of the 
mutual holding company fails to meet 
the requirements of paragraph (b) of 
this section; 

(4) A stock issuance is proposed in 
connection with the reorganization 
pursuant to § 239.24 that fails to meet 
the standards established by that sec-
tion; 

(5) The reorganizing association or 
any acquiree association fails to fur-
nish the information required to be in-
cluded in the Reorganization Notice or 
any other information requested by the 
Board in connection with the proposed 
reorganization; or 

(6) The proposed reorganization 
would violate any provision of law, in-
cluding (without limitation) § 239.3(a) 
and (c) (regarding board of directors 
and membership approval) or § 239.5(a) 
(regarding continuity of membership 
rights). 

(b) Capitalization. (1) The Board shall 
disapprove a proposal by a reorganizing 
association or any acquiree association 
to capitalize a mutual holding com-
pany in an amount in excess of a nomi-
nal amount if immediately following 
the reorganization, the resulting asso-
ciation or the acquiree association 
would fail to be ‘‘adequately capital-
ized’’ under the regulatory capital re-
quirements applicable to the savings 
association. 

(2) Proposals by reorganizing associa-
tions and acquiree associations to cap-
italize mutual holding companies shall 
also comply with any applicable stat-
utes, and with regulations or written 
policies of the Comptroller of the Cur-
rency or the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation, as applicable, governing 
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